
NB 

Decision No. 62398 

BEFORE Tl-'lE ~UBLIC UTILITIES COl'OO:SSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Motter 0: the Investigation ) 
into the rates, rules, regulations, ) 
c~~ges) allowances ~d practices ) 
of all common carriers, highway ) 
carriers and city carriers rclat- ) 
ing to the transportation of live- ) 
stock and related items (commo&i- ) 
ties for which rates are provided ) 
in Miuinlum Rate T~riff No.3-A). ) 

Case No. 5433 
Petition for 

Modification No. 14 

Berol &; Geemaert by Edward M. Berol, for 
petitioners. 

Cheste= W. L1Ecluse, .~thur W. Bastian) 
t<e:i.th Garrett, John Shubin, Albert Yroz 
and Will C. Freitas) for various live­
stock carrie=s, orotestants. 

J. C. Kasoar, A. D .. ~?oe and J. X. Quintrall, 
for Cali:ornia Trucking Associations; 
Ralph Hubbard and William t.. !<necht, for 
California Farm Bureau Federation; D. E. 
Alexander, for CalifoX11ia Cattle Feecl~rs 
Association; T. W. Curley, for Swift & 
..... • ""- .-.. # 

~o., ~n~eres~ea part.es. 
M .. J .. Gagn~::! a.."'ld Grant: L. Malquist, for the 

Commiss~on staff. 

By this petition, filed Merch 31, 1961, and amended 

Y~y 15, 1961, A. & G. Cl~ley) do~ng business as Chanley Bros. 

Trucking Co., Don E. ~{eith, an individus.l, John, Joe and Mariana 

Moros~, doing business as Morosa Bros. !ranspor~ation, Keyser Bros .. 

T=ucking Co., Valley Livestock Transportation Scrvice,and J. X. 

Paul .Alley, an individual, seek the es.tablishment in Minimu:n Rate 

Tariff No. 3-A rates for the transportation of cattle to slaughter 

houses at a l~vel lower than the minimum rates now applicable. 

Public heerings on the petition were held be:orc Ex~~er 

~villiam E. Turpen on May 4, 5 and 31, 1961) at San Francisco. 

-1-



NB 

Minimum Race Tariff No. 3-A presently contains rate 

scales for the transportation of c~ttle subject to v~rious minimum 

weights, the highest of which is 38,000 pounds. Petitioners' 

proposal is to establish a separate scale of rates, subject to a 

minimum weight of 39,000 pounds,l but with the rates for dis~ances 

over 30 constructive miles lower than the present 3S,OOO-pound rates. 

The proposed scale of rates would apply only to the transportation 

of c~ttle to packing houses or sl~ughter houses for slaughcer. 

The pro.posed rates are lower than the p=esent rates by varying 

amounts) ranging from one half cent at 35 miles up to a maximum 

differential of 5 cents at 200 miles ~~d decreasing to 2 cents for 

distances over 500 miles. 

Representatives of six livestock carriers testified in 

support of the petition. In general, they stated tl~t the condi­

tions surrounding the transportation of cattle to slnughtcr houses 

were better than for pasture movements, including better loading 

and unloading facilities, better =oads, better load factors and 

less d~e to the cattle. In view of these conditions, the wit-

nesses said, the costs of hauling slaughter cattle are less than 

for other cattle movements. A number of these witnesses said that 

they are now hauling less slaughter cattle than they were sever~ 

years ago. They ai:trib'\,l~ted this to a greater use of proprietary 

equipment for these movements. The witnesses felt that the proposed 

lower r~tes would arrest this trend. 

The petitioners presented a cost study prepared by a 

traffic concult~t:, which showed tha't the proposed 1:'ates exceed the 

cost estimates. The study ~lso showed that the averase billing 

r-As originally filed, thl;~ petition catled for m:u:d.mum wel.ghts of 
38,000 pounds. Following the initial he~rings, the petition was 
amended to change the minimum weight to 39,000 pounds. 

-2-



weight of the movements studied ~ounted to 39,360 pounds. In view 

of this, the petition was amended to change toe minimum weight from 

38,000 to 39,000 pounds. 

A transportation rate e~~ort from the Co~ssion st~f£ 

presented an exhibit containing some suggested rules to govern the 

proposed rates if they are adopted. The rate expert's recommenda­

tions were adopted by petitioners in the amendment to the petition. 

Rep~esentatives of the California Cattle Feeders Associa~ 

tion and of the California Farm Bureau Federation supported the 

petition as amended. 

Five livestock carriers appeared in opposition to the 

petition. They stated tl1at the conditions surrounding the transpor­

tation of slaughter cattle are not ~$ favorable in comparison to 

other cattle trans~ortation as claimed by petitioners, and that the 

costs a=e not lower. The protestants also felt that adoption of the 

proposed rates would result in loss of revenues. Several of the 

protestants felt it might be difficult to loco 39,000 poends. 

It appears t~1at the transportation involved can be per­

formed under the proposed rates profitably and tl1at these lower 

rates would aid in preventing a further loss of business. None of 

the present rates for the transportation of cattle are being can­

celed. The petition) as amended, will be granted. 

Upon consideration of all of the facts ~d circumstances 

of record, we are of the opinion and find ~hat the proposed rates 

ere just, reasonable and nondiscriminatory and should be established 

as tce minimum r~tes for the tr~,sportation involved. 

OR~ZR .... - - --
Based upon the evidence of record ar,d on the findings and 

conclusions set forth in the preceding opinion, 

-3-



It IS ORDERED: 

1. That Minimum Rate Tariff No. 3-A (Appendix A of Decision 

No. 55587, as ~nded) be and it is hereby further amended by 

incorporating therein, to become effective September 23, 1961, Fifth 

Revised ~age l8 and Second Revised Page lS-A, which revised pages 

are attached i~reto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

2. That tariff publications authorized to be made by common 

carriers as a result of the order herein may be made effective on 

not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public 

if filed not later than sixty days a£te~ the date of tbe tariff 

changes herein involved. 

3. That in the exercise of the authority hereinabove granted, 

common carriers are authorized to depart from the provisions of 

Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code and of ~ticle XII, Sec­

tion 21 of the Constitution of the State of California to the extent 

necessary to publish the rates established herein. 

4. That in all other respects said Decision No. 55587, as 

~nded, shall remain in full force and effect. 

This order shall become e:fective twenty days after the 

dat(~ hereof. 

Dated at s;.n 'Fr3.nciSCO 

day of _ .... 12.-;:?f!.4;;.::;;;.;:::;;;:;;.;;.;."d.:;.::;;;a::;;.;... __ 

I 



e 
Fitth ReVised Po.ge ..... 18 

Cancels 
~ourth Rcvi:lod Page ..... 18 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 3-A 

SECTION NO. ~ - DISTANCE COMMOD!.'!'! RATES 
(In.-Cent:=: peVOO Popnds) 

emLE, viz.: Bulls" C&1 vos, Cattle, Cows" Do.iry Cattle, Heifors, 
Oxen and Steers. 

HOGS, Viz.: Borrows, Baars, Butcher Hogs, Feeder Pigs, Gilts, 
Hogs, Pigs, Sows, Stags end Swino. 

(For Applic~tion or Rates See Items Nos • .30 and 40) 

MILES 

But 
Not 

Ov('):" Ovl'lr 

o 3 
:3 5 
5 10 

10 15 
15 20 

20 25 
2; 30 
30 35 
35 40 
lIJ 45 

45 50 
50 60 
6'J 70 
70 SO 
80 90 

90 100 
100 110 
110 120 
120 130 
230 140 

l40 150 
150 160 
160 170 
170 180 
180 190 

190 200 
200 220 
220 240 
21J:; 260 

loo I~O 
2$0 ~oo 

300 325 
'~5 '50 
350 375 
375 400 

19 
20 
22 
24 
27 

10 9 
II I lO 
12 II 
13 12 
15 14 

30 
33 
36 
39 
a 
45 
4S 
51 
54 
57 

60 
62 
64 
66 
6S 

17 
19 
21 
25 
25 

27 
30 
33 
36 
39 

;:;. 
46 
50 
54 
58 

I 71 
r 74 

61 
6; 
68 
72 
75 

! 78 

! 
82 
86 

I 91 79 
I 96 84 

102 90 
1 108 I 96 

ill I 1m 
:1.20 no 
127 117 I 
134 ~~6 I 
l4l. I 134 

) 148 142) 
J 

15 
17 
l8 
19 
21 

22 
24 
26 
29 
32 

34 
37 
40 
43 
45 

4S 
51 
53 
56 
59 

62 
66 
70 
74 

~~ 
82 

88 
93 
99 

104 

30,000 (l ! (1) 
(See 35,000 38,000 
Noto 1, (Seo (Seo 
Itom ?Joto 2, Note 3, 
No. Item Item 

6 
7 
$ 
9 

10 

11 
12 
1) 

14 
15 

16 
18 
20 
22 
24 

26 
2B 
30 
32 
34 

36 
38 
40 
42: 
44 

46 
49 
52 
56 

;~ 
6) 

6S 
72-
77 
82 

H 

gt 
7 
e 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 

15 
17 
19 
2J. 
23 

25 
26t 
2e 
30 
;ut 

33 
34 
36 
38 
IJJ 

42 
45 
JJ3 
51 
lilt 

55 
~9 

63 
67 
7l 
75 

5 

~ 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
JJ 

14 
16 

'17 
19 
2J. 

23 
25 
ZGt 
2S 
29t 
31 
32 
34 
36 
38 

40 
1..3 
45 
/.$ 

5~ 
;~ 

59 
6:;; 
67 
7l 

1#6(2) (3) 
39,000 
(Soc 
Note 41 
Item. 
;r 

o $ 
o st 
o 6 
o 7 
o 8 

o 9 
010 
011 
ll~ 
12t 
13 
15 
16 
l7~ ... 
19 

20 
22 
~ 
24t 
26 

27t 
29 
30t 
32 
:34 

35t 
38 
41 
44 

J.2 
5~ 

55 
59 
64 
6a 

, I-""m [1oIQ 
: No. 

~?O 



e e 
400 425 1155 
425 450 ! 162 
450 475 1169 
475 500 

1

176 
;00 S:zS 1$3 

150 110 S7 79 75 72 
157 116 92 8) 79 76 
165 121 97 88 84 81 
172 127 102 93 89 86 
180 l.32 l07 9'7 93 91 

52; 550 
1
190 

550 575 197 
lS6 JJS ll2 101 97 95 
192 lLJ 117 105 101 99 

575 600 204 198 :149 122 109 105 103 
I 

i For distances 
lover 600 m!les 
~ add. tor each 
: 25 :nilos or 

, I 

I fraction 
theroof in 

I 

: excess of 
: 600 milos 7 6 4 4 04 

(1) Doos not apply on hogs or co.lves or mixed ohipmonto including 
hogs or calves. 

11(2) Rates a.pply orlly: 

(a.) To the tronsportation of cattle to po.cki.."lS houses or 
slaughtor houses for slaush~r, subjact to the varying 
min1m\lm. weights per shipment 0.13 oct forth in Item 
No. 275 (Note 4), and 

(b) 'Whon tho actuaJ. 'Weight of the shipment is confirmed by 
a public weighmaster's certificate. 

#(3) Entos o.re not ~~bjoct to tho provisions of: 
(a.) Item No. 130(2), IIShipmonts of livestock for 'Which tho 

ce.rrier may, but i::l not roquirod to, obto.1n So public 
wighl:laster's cort1fico.te;" 

(0) Item No. 140(2), '~otor.mination of 'Woishts ond charges;" 
(0) Item No. 150, IIProvidod 'Woiehts per o.l".imo.li" 

and do not apply to tho transportation of cattle in miXed 
shipmonto 'With other livostocl~ .. 

(Continued in Item No. 275) 

* Change 
/I Addition 
6 Roduction, 
o No change 

) 
) 

excopt as noted ) 
) 

Decision No. 

EFFECTIVE SEP!EMBER Q, 1961 

Is:ued by tho Public Utilities Commission of tho St~to of Co.lifornia, 
Sen Francisco, CDJ.ifornie.. 

i Corroction No. 22 

-18-



I 

Second Revised ?age ••• ~. l8-A 
Cancels 

Fir5t Revised Page •••••• l8-A IJ.INIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 3 .. A 

SECTION NO. 2 - DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES 
(In Cont$ per 100 Pounds) 

Appl1e3 in connection with rates on 
Cattle and Hogs tn Item No. 270. 

NOTE l.-Rates in Item No. 270 referring to this note are 
subject to varying mintmum weights per shipment, 
dependent upon the number of c~rr1er's units o~ 
equipment used, as shown celow, regardless o~ 
the amount of livestock loaded in each unit of 
equipment used. In no event shall the m1n1mum 
weight per shipment be less than 30,000 pounds 
or actual weight, whichever is greator. 

NUMber of Units of 
Eou1pment Used 

1 
2 

~ 

Min1l'l1um We ight 
{In Pound~l 

30,000 
60,000 
90,000 

120,000 

Over 4 ---- Add to the minimum weight tor 4 
un1ts of eq,u1pment 30,000 pounds, 
for eacn unit of equipment in 
excess of ~. 

NOTE 2.-Rates in Item No. 270 referring to this note 
are subject to varying minimum we1ght5 per 
~h1pment, dependent upon the number ot 
carrier's units or equ1pment used, as shown 
below, regardle~s of the amount of livestock 
loaded in each unit of equipment used. In 
no ovent shall the minimum weight per ship­
ment be less than 35,000 pounds or actual 
we1ght~ whichever is greater. 

Number of Units of 
Egu1pment Used 

1 
2 , 

Minimum Weight 
(In Poundsl 

35,000 
70,,000 

10.5,000 
lLO"OOO 

Ov~r 4 ---- Add to the minimum weight tor 
4 units of equipment 35,000 
pounds for each unit ot equip­
m~nt in excess ot 4. 

~~tem 
'No. 



NOIE ".-Rates in Item No. 270 ~f'erring to this note ~o 
subject to varyinS mir.imum "WoiE;hts per shipment, 
dependent upon tho number of carrier's units of 
equipment U~Cd, as shown bolow, regardless or tho 
amou.~t of livestock loaded in each unit of equip­
ment used. L~ no event shall the minimum 'Wcight 
per shipment be loss than 38,000 pounds or a.ctual 
weight, whichever is greater. 

Numbor of Unit:> of 
EqUipment UpQQ 

Minimum Wci@t 
(In Poupds! 

1 •.....••..• v •• _ ••••• 38,000 
2 ••••••••••••••••••• 0_ 76~OOO 
~ •••••••••••••••••••• ll4,OOO 
4 ••••••••••.••••••••• 152,000 

Over 4-Add to tho clllirlIlm 'Woight for 
4 units of equipmont 3$,000 
pound.s for each 'mit of equip­
mont in excess of' 4. 

I}NOIE 4.-P.ates in Item No. 'Z70 referring to this noto tlro 
subjoct to varying mintoum 'WoiGhts per shipment, 
d.opendent upon the number of cc.rrior's units of 
equipment ucod., as shown below, rogaX'd.loss of t.i.e 
amount of' livoctock loa.dod in ea.ch unit of' equip­
ment used. In no ovant sholl the ~um weight 
per shipment be loss than 39,000 pounds or actual 
wOight, which~vcr is greater. 

Nu.'1lbcr of Unito ot 
Egyipmont U§od 

1 •••••••••••••••••••• 39,000 
2 •••••••••••••••••••• 781000 
3 .••.•••...••....•.•• 117,000 
4 •••••••••••••••••••• 156,000 

Over 4-Add to tho minimUm woight for 
4 units of oquipmont 39,000 
pound:'! tor each unit of oquip­
ment in excess of 4. 

*For tho purposes of' Notos 1, 2, 3 o..od 114 above, 0. unit 
of equipment shall be deomed as any vehicle or combination 
o£ vohielo3 as doscribed in Item No. 10 propelled by tho 
usc of a singlo motor trocl<: or single othor sel1'-1'ropollod 
highway vehiclo. 

·It Change ) 
# .Addi't.ion ) Docision No. CI'''''()S \.);/':::,)..:.;.> 

EFFECTIVE SEF!'EMBER 23, 1961 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission or tho stato of Californio., 
Sa.n Francisco" Cc.lit'orni:l. 

Co:-roction No. 2J . 

-lS-A-


